



Jazz Air Income Fund

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2010

November 8, 2010

Management's Report

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of **Jazz Air Income Fund** are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of Trustees. The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements include certain amounts and assumptions that are based on management's best estimates and have been derived with careful judgement.

In fulfilling its responsibilities, management has developed and maintains a system of internal accounting controls. These controls are designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial records are reliable for preparation of the financial statements. The Audit, Finance and Risk Committee of the Board of Trustees reviewed and approved Jazz's unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, and recommended their approval by the Board of Trustees.

(signed) "Joseph D. Randell"
President and Chief Executive Officer

(signed) "Allan D. Rowe"
Chief Financial Officer

Jazz Air Income Fund
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets
As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	September 30, 2010 \$	December 31, 2009 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	86,055	223,559
Accounts receivable - trade and other (note 7)	66,602	59,044
Spare parts, materials and supplies	35,402	40,755
Prepaid expenses	25,180	19,909
Total current assets	213,239	343,267
Property and equipment (note 3)	211,408	202,994
Intangible assets	658,334	682,479
Long-term investment (note 4)	16,351	-
Other assets	45,802	37,731
	1,145,134	1,266,471
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	188,844	179,216
Distributions payable	6,143	6,143
Current portion of obligations under capital leases	2,807	2,681
Current portion of long-term debt (note 5)	-	114,706
Total current liabilities	197,794	302,746
Obligations under capital leases	12,654	15,097
Convertible debentures	79,167	78,180
Future income tax	11,685	13,294
Other long-term liabilities	50,891	52,699
	352,191	462,016
Unitholders' Equity	792,943	804,455
	1,145,134	1,266,471

Economic dependence (note 7)
Contingencies (note 9)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Unitholders' Equity

For nine-month period ended September 30, 2010 and year ended December 31, 2009



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Unitholders' capital \$	Retained earnings (deficit)		Contributed surplus \$	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) \$	Equity component of convertible debentures \$	Total \$
		Accumulated earnings \$	Distributions \$				
Balance - December 31, 2008	1,034,451	20,102	(250,738)	7,400	(3,186)	-	808,029
Change in fair value during the period	-	-	-	-	1,552	-	1,552
Distributions	-	-	(84,358)	-	-	-	(84,358)
Units held by unit based compensation plan	829	-	-	(2,879)	-	-	(2,050)
Accretion related to the ongoing long-term incentive plan	-	-	-	1,437	-	-	1,437
Net income for the period	-	71,822	-	-	-	-	71,822
Balance - September 30, 2009	1,035,280	91,924	(335,096)	5,958	(1,634)	-	796,432
Change in fair value during the period	-	-	-	-	832	-	832
Distributions	-	-	(18,429)	-	-	-	(18,429)
Issue of convertible debentures	-	-	-	-	-	4,324	4,324
Accretion related to the ongoing long-term incentive plan	-	-	-	480	-	-	480
Net income for the period	-	20,816	-	-	-	-	20,816
Balance - December 31, 2009	1,035,280	112,740	(353,525)	6,438	(802)	4,324	804,455
Change in fair value during the period	-	-	-	-	802	-	802
Distributions	-	-	(55,287)	-	-	-	(55,287)
Units held by unit based compensation plan	1,573	-	-	(1,446)	-	-	127
Accretion related to the ongoing long-term incentive plan	-	-	-	1,650	-	-	1,650
Net income for the period	-	41,196	-	-	-	-	41,196
Balance - September 30, 2010	1,036,853	153,936	(408,812)	6,642	-	4,324	792,943

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except earnings per Unit)

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2010 \$	2009 \$	2010 \$	2009 \$
Operating revenue (note 7)				
Passenger	375,562	376,059	1,085,300	1,114,621
Other	3,547	3,600	8,191	8,041
	379,109	379,659	1,093,491	1,122,662
Operating expenses (note 7)				
Salaries and wages	77,090	76,696	223,337	220,727
Benefits	15,638	11,919	45,233	39,868
Aircraft fuel	77,632	71,634	214,827	191,102
Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment	7,409	7,710	22,486	22,734
Amortization of Capacity Purchase Agreement ("CPA") intangible asset	8,048	10,525	24,144	31,575
Food, beverage and supplies	3,478	3,453	9,694	10,227
Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services	41,552	43,506	119,659	125,398
Airport and navigation fees	49,628	50,936	142,200	145,962
Aircraft rent	28,422	32,684	86,881	103,888
Terminal handling services	23,366	20,292	75,985	75,791
Other	28,009	26,063	82,604	83,874
	360,272	355,418	1,047,050	1,051,146
Operating income	18,837	24,241	46,441	71,516
Non-operating income (expenses)				
Interest revenue	160	98	354	558
Interest expense	(1,947)	(1,817)	(7,098)	(5,536)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	104	191	588	1,376
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	963	8	(698)	(690)
	(720)	(1,520)	(6,854)	(4,292)
Income before future income taxes	18,117	22,721	39,587	67,224
Recovery of future income taxes	965	2,600	1,609	4,598
Net income for the periods	19,082	25,321	41,196	71,822
Earnings per Unit, basic	0.16	0.21	0.34	0.59
Earnings per Unit, diluted	0.15	0.21	0.33	0.59

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net income for the periods	19,082	25,321	41,196	71,822
Other comprehensive income				
Change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges	-	(45)	802	(323)
Reclassification of net realized gains on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges to income	-	797	-	1,875
Comprehensive income	19,082	26,073	41,998	73,374

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash provided by (used in)				
Operating activities				
Net income for the periods	19,082	25,321	41,196	71,822
Charges (credits) to operations not involving cash				
Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment	7,409	7,710	22,486	22,734
Amortization of CPA intangible asset	8,048	10,525	24,144	31,575
Amortization of prepaid aircraft rent and related fees	483	482	1,417	1,447
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	(104)	(191)	(588)	(1,376)
Unit based compensation	550	479	1,650	1,437
Foreign exchange gain	(528)	(1,581)	(327)	(2,517)
Accretion of debt component of convertible debentures	201	-	520	-
Future income taxes	(965)	(2,600)	(1,609)	(4,598)
Other	(860)	(19)	572	(221)
Funding of unit based compensation plan, net of forfeitures	-	(6)	127	(2,050)
	33,316	40,120	89,588	118,253
Net changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations (note 6)	1,138	22,777	(8,036)	(1,074)
	34,454	62,897	81,552	117,179
Financing activities				
Repayment of obligations under capital leases	(669)	(649)	(1,966)	(2,028)
Repayment of long-term debt	-	-	(115,000)	-
Convertible debentures, net of deferred financing costs	-	-	(140)	-
Distributions	(18,429)	(26,735)	(55,287)	(88,511)
	(19,098)	(27,384)	(172,393)	(90,539)
Investing activities				
Additions to property and equipment	(2,930)	(3,041)	(8,234)	(9,010)
Purchase deposits on aircraft	(3,022)	-	(22,666)	-
Decrease in long-term receivables	-	-	-	419
Long-term investment	-	-	(16,351)	-
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment	104	191	588	1,376
	(5,848)	(2,850)	(46,663)	(7,215)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the periods	9,508	32,663	(137,504)	19,425
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of periods	76,547	118,638	223,559	131,876
Cash and cash equivalents - End of periods	86,055	151,301	86,055	151,301
Cash payments of interest	356	2,210	7,171	6,830
Cash receipts of interest	127	36	371	549
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:				
Cash	86,055	71,905	86,055	71,905
Term deposits and fixed income securities	-	79,396	-	79,396

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2010



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

1 Nature of operations and economic dependence

Jazz Air Income Fund (the "Fund") is an unincorporated, open-ended trust established under the laws of the Province of Ontario by a declaration of trust dated November 25, 2005 and amended by an amended and restated declaration of trust dated January 24, 2006, and an amending agreement dated as of March 23, 2009 (the "Jazz Declaration of Trust"). The Fund qualifies as a "mutual fund trust" for the purposes of the Income Tax Act (Canada). The principal and head office of the Fund is located at 1000 de la Gauchetière Street West, Suite 2100, Montréal, Québec H3B 4W5. The Fund has been established to acquire and hold, directly or indirectly, investments in Jazz Air LP (the "Partnership") and its general partner Jazz Air Holding GP Inc. ("Jazz GP"), a regional airline, and such other investments as the Board of Trustees of the Fund (the "Trustees") may determine. During the second quarter of 2010, the Fund incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary, 7503695 Canada Inc. ("7503695") to acquire and hold a direct investment in Latin American Regional Aviation Holding Corp. ("LARAH"). LARAH holds an indirect 75% equity interest in Pluna Líneas Aéreas Uruguayas S.A. ("Pluna") and an indirect 58.5% equity interest in Aerovip, a licensed Argentinean airline. Reference to Jazz in the following notes to the consolidated financial statements refers to, as the context may require, the Fund and its subsidiaries (Jazz Air Trust (the "Trust"), the Partnership, Jazz GP and 7503695) collectively, the Fund and one or more of its subsidiaries, one or more of the Fund's subsidiaries or the Fund itself.

Jazz operates a regional airline in Canada and the United States. Jazz forms an integral part of Air Canada's domestic and transborder market presence. Jazz and Air Canada are parties to an amended and restated capacity purchase agreement, effective January 1, 2006, as amended by a letter agreement (the "Rate Amending Agreement") dated July 28, 2009 and an amending agreement (the "CPA Amending Agreement") dated September 22, 2009 (as amended, the "CPA"), under which Air Canada currently purchases substantially all of Jazz's fleet capacity on aircraft operated by Jazz (the "Covered Aircraft"), at predetermined rates (the "Rates"). Jazz is economically and commercially dependent upon Air Canada and certain of its subsidiaries, as, in addition to being the primary source of revenue, these entities currently provide significant services to Jazz. In addition, Air Canada and its subsidiaries provide a substantial portion of the aircraft financing for Jazz.

Jazz has historically experienced greater demand for its services in the second and third quarters of the calendar year and lower demand in the first and fourth quarters of the calendar year. This demand pattern is principally a result of the high number of leisure travelers and their preference for travel during the spring and summer months, thereby increasing the flying hour requirements of Air Canada. Jazz has substantial fixed costs that do not meaningfully fluctuate with passenger demand in the short-term. Jazz revenues under the CPA do not fluctuate significantly with passenger load factors.

2 Significant accounting policies

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA") Handbook Section 1751, "Interim Financial Statements". Accordingly, certain information and note disclosure normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") have been omitted or condensed. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of Jazz for the year ended December 31, 2009.

In the opinion of management, these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements include all adjustments considered necessary by management to present a fair statement of the results of operations, financial position and cash flows. Except as otherwise indicated hereunder, these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the same policies and methods of computation as the annual consolidated financial statements of Jazz for the year ended December 31, 2009.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2010



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Principles of consolidation

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Fund, the accounts of the Trust, the consolidated accounts of the Partnership, the variable interest entity for which the Fund is the primary beneficiary, and the accounts of 7503695. All inter-company and inter-entity balances and transactions are eliminated.

Operating revenue

The CPA with Air Canada provides for a monthly payment for an amount per aircraft designed to reimburse Jazz for certain aircraft ownership costs. In accordance with Emerging Issues Committee No. 150, *Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease*, Jazz has concluded that a component of its revenue under the CPA is rental income since the CPA identifies the "right of use" of a specific type and number of aircraft over a stated period of time otherwise known as the Covered Aircraft. The amount deemed to be rental income is \$36,134 for the three months ended September 30, 2010 (\$42,228 for the three months ended September 30, 2009) and \$109,937 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 (\$135,807 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009). This amount was recorded in passenger revenue of Jazz's consolidated statements of income.

Available for sale financial instruments

Available-for-sale assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. Financial assets classified as available-for-sale are carried at fair value with the changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income, except for investments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market which should be measured at cost. Transaction costs incurred to acquire available-for-sale financial instruments are included in the underlying balance. When a decline in fair value is determined to be other-than-temporary, the cumulative loss included in accumulated other comprehensive income is removed and recognized in net income. Gains and losses realized on disposal of available-for-sale securities are recognized in net income. Jazz's investment in LARAH (note 4) has been classified as available for sale and measured at cost as there is no quoted price in an active market.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Future accounting changes

Convergence with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

In January 2006, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") announced its decision to replace Canadian GAAP with IFRS. On February 13, 2008 the AcSB confirmed January 1, 2011 as the mandatory changeover date to IFRS for all Canadian publicly accountable enterprises. This means that Jazz will be required to prepare IFRS financial statements for the interim periods and fiscal year ends beginning in 2011. Jazz has created an implementation team, comprised of certain employees who deal with accounting, finance and reporting matters, and an external consultant. A changeover plan is being established to convert to the new standards within the allotted timeline and consists of the following phases: raise awareness and initial assessment; detailed assessment; and implementation and review. Phase 1 was completed in the third quarter of 2008. Jazz has substantially completed work on Phase 2 and work on Phase 3 is in progress. Jazz does not believe any significant changes to its financial reporting system will be necessary to facilitate the change-over. At this time, the quantitative effects on the financial statements cannot be reasonably estimated.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2010



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Business Combinations, Consolidated Financial Statements and Non-controlling Interests

In January 2009, the CICA issued Section 1582, "*Business Combinations*", Section 1601, "*Consolidated Financial Statements*", and Section 1602, "*Non-controlling Interests*" which replace Section 1581, "*Business Combinations*" and Section 1600, "*Consolidated Financial Statements*". Section 1582 establishes standards for the accounting for business combinations that is equivalent to the business combination accounting standard under IFRS. Section 1582 is applicable for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Early adoption of this section is permitted. Section 1601 together with Section 1602 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. Section 1601 is applicable for the entity's interim and annual consolidated financial statements for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Early adoption of this section is permitted. If the entity chooses to early adopt any one of these sections, the other two sections must also be adopted at the same time.

3 Property and equipment

On April 30, 2010, Jazz signed a purchase agreement with Bombardier Inc., as represented by Bombardier Aerospace Commercial Aircraft regarding a firm order for 15 Q400 NextGen turboprop aircraft and options for 15 additional aircraft. Based on the list price for the Q400 NextGen aircraft, the firm order is valued at approximately US\$454,000, and could increase to US\$937,000, if the option to purchase an additional 15 aircraft is exercised. Subject to satisfaction of customary conditions, aircraft deliveries are scheduled to commence in May 2011. As required by the purchase agreement, Jazz made a lump sum predelivery payment during the second quarter of 2010. The purchase agreement with Bombardier requires on-going monthly predelivery payments in the aggregate amount of \$34,658, until July 2011. As at September 30, 2010, Jazz has recorded \$22,666 in property and equipment for these predelivery payments.

Jazz has received financing commitments from a third party lender for all firm orders covering up to 85% of the net purchase price.

4 Long-term investment

On April 30, 2010, Jazz completed a \$15,188 investment in LARAH in return for a 33.3% non-voting equity interest. LARAH holds an indirect 75% equity interest in Pluna and an indirect 58.5% equity interest in Aerovip, a licensed Argentinean airline. The remaining 25% equity interest in Pluna is held, indirectly, by the Government of Uruguay. Jazz has appointed one of the seven directors on the Pluna board of directors.

Jazz has classified the investment as available for sale, rather than an equity investment. Jazz does not have the ability to exercise significant influence over LARAH, and as a result, the investment is accounted for at cost.

Jazz's ability to realize a return on the investment is dependent on the occurrence of a liquidity event, such as an IPO or the sale of the business. LARAH and its subsidiaries are private companies with no quoted market price in an active market, therefore the investment was recorded at cost and no fair value has been disclosed. In addition, transaction costs of \$1,163 directly attributable to the LARAH investment have been included in the cost of the investment. As at September 30, 2010, Jazz has recorded \$16,351 in long-term investments.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2010



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

4 Long-term investment (continued)

The investment is exposed to the following risks:

- Liquidity risk - Jazz has a minority, non-voting interest in LARAH which is a private company. Jazz has no control over the timing of a liquidity event (such as an IPO or permitted sale). There is a risk that Jazz will not be able to realize on its investment in LARAH within a reasonable time frame. Jazz has no commitment to make any further investment in LARAH.
- Currency risk - the investment was made in US currency, therefore a decline in the value of the US exchange rate would create a foreign exchange loss on disposal of the asset. A 1¢ change in the US exchange rate would result in a foreign exchange gain or loss of \$150 upon disposal of the investment.

5 Long-term debt

The credit facilities matured on February 1, 2010 and all amounts owing thereunder were repaid and the related security was released. As a result, excluding \$3,445 in cash encumbered in support of issued letters of credit, Jazz has all of its assets unencumbered and available to support future debt financing. Jazz has sufficient liquidity to operate its business after such repayment, which was funded out of cash and cash equivalents with a payment of \$115,000.

6 Statement of cash flows - supplementary information

Net changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2010 \$	2009 \$	2010 \$	2009 \$
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable - trade and other	(7,358)	25,435	(7,558)	18,240
Decrease in spare parts, materials and supplies	1,612	224	5,353	6,130
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses	(2,846)	260	(5,271)	(4,678)
Increase in other assets	(1,710)	-	(9,182)	-
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12,165	(300)	10,430	(9,051)
Decrease in other long-term liabilities	(725)	(2,842)	(1,808)	(11,715)
	1,138	22,777	(8,036)	(1,074)

Jazz Air Income Fund
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
For the period ended September 30, 2010



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

7 Economic dependence

The transactions between Air Canada and its subsidiary and Jazz are summarized in the table below:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating revenue				
Air Canada	375,296	375,738	1,084,483	1,113,733
Operating expenses				
Air Canada ⁽¹⁾	21,365	21,408	69,244	76,425
Air Canada Capital Ltd.	21,158	23,795	64,212	75,977

The following balances with Air Canada and its subsidiary are included in the financial statements:

	As at	
	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2009
	\$	\$
Accounts receivable		
Air Canada ⁽¹⁾	59,183	53,335
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		
Air Canada ⁽¹⁾	55,758	59,048
Air Canada Capital Ltd.	14,528	8,422

(1) Includes amounts related to the former ACGHS Limited Partnership, now a division of Air Canada.

Capacity Purchase Agreement

Jazz is party to the CPA with Air Canada, under which Air Canada purchases the capacity of certain specified aircraft operated by Jazz under the tradename of "Air Canada Jazz" on routes specified by Air Canada. Under this agreement, Jazz is required to provide Air Canada with the capacity of the specified aircraft, all crews and applicable personnel, aircraft maintenance, and airport operations for such flights. Air Canada determines routes and controls scheduling, sets ticket prices, determines seat inventories, and performs marketing and advertising for these flights. Air Canada retains all revenue derived from the sale of seats to passengers and cargo services and pays Jazz for the capacity provided.

Jazz is paid fees, on a monthly basis, for the capacity provided. These fees consist of a number of variable components based on different metrics, including block hours flown, flight hours, cycles (number of take-offs and landings), number of passengers and number of aircraft covered by the CPA. The Rates for these metrics are fixed for annual periods and vary by aircraft type with current Rates in effect until December 31, 2011. In addition, Air Canada is required to reimburse Jazz for certain pass-through costs, including fuel, de-icing, navigation, landing and terminal fees, station provisioning costs, station termination costs, passenger liability insurance and certain employee relocation costs. As these costs are required to operate the aircraft provided under the CPA, the reimbursement of these costs are included in revenue.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2010



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

7 Economic dependence (continued)

The fees which are related to controllable costs are paid on the first day of each month based on estimates for that month. Such estimates are reconciled at the end of the month for actual amounts and true-up payments are made no later than the 30th day of the following month. Pass-through costs are reimbursed by Air Canada 30 days following the month in which they were incurred.

Pursuant to the terms of the CPA, Jazz and Air Canada agreed to re-set detailed Rates (subject to the terms of the contract) applicable to the period commencing on January 1, 2009 and ending on December 31, 2011. During the first quarter of 2009, Jazz reached an agreement with Air Canada regarding the establishment of new Rates for controllable costs that are payable by Air Canada under the CPA for the three-year period ending December 31, 2011. The new Rates were retroactive to January 1, 2009.

Jazz is also paid certain performance incentive payments on a quarterly basis related to on-time performance, controllable flight completion, baggage handling performance and other customer satisfaction criteria. Rates negotiated under the CPA were established to provide a mark-up of 16.72% on Jazz's controllable costs.

Amendments to the CPA

On July 28, 2009, Jazz and Air Canada agreed to amend the terms of the CPA in response to uncertainty in the airline industry and Air Canada's need to implement cost reduction initiatives. On September 22, 2009, Jazz and Air Canada executed the CPA Amending Agreement to document certain amendments to the CPA, including those amendments described below.

The CPA Amending Agreement extends the initial term of the CPA from December 31, 2015 to December 31, 2020 and provides greater certainty regarding the number of annual Block Hours to be scheduled for flying by Jazz. Block Hours are calculated by adding the number of minutes elapsing from the time the chocks are removed from the wheels of an aircraft until the chocks are next again returned to the wheels of the aircraft, divided by 60 ("Block Hours"). Under the CPA Amending Agreement, Air Canada agreed to use reasonable commercial efforts to provide a minimum of 375,000 total annual Block Hours to Jazz, as measured by the sum of the twelve monthly schedules delivered by Air Canada to Jazz for a calendar year (the "Annual Delivered Block Hours"). In addition, Air Canada and Jazz agreed that the minimum average daily utilization per aircraft, as stated in Block Hours, will not result in less than 339,000 annual Block Hours (the minimum average daily utilization guarantee or "MADUG"), notwithstanding the temporary reduction in the number of Covered Aircraft to 123 aircraft and the subsequent permanent reduction in the number of Covered Aircraft to 125, subject to Air Canada's one-time right to revise the MADUG in the circumstances described below.

The CPA Amending Agreement also amended the Rates established for the rate period commencing January 1, 2009 and ending on December 31, 2011 (the "2009-2011 Rate Period"). The Rates negotiated provide a mark-up of 16.72% on Jazz's Controllable Costs. However, pursuant to the terms of the CPA Amending Agreement, Air Canada and Jazz agreed that the Controllable Mark-Up of 16.72% shall only apply as of and from January 1, 2009 through to July 31, 2009. Effective August 1, 2009, an agreed set of revised Rates became effective, under which Jazz applies a Controllable Mark-Up of 12.50% on Jazz's Controllable Costs.

The CPA Amending Agreement also provides for adjustments to the Controllable Mark-Up in certain circumstances. Commencing January 1, 2010, if the Annual Delivered Block Hours are less than 375,000 Block Hours, the Controllable Mark-Up will be increased, to a maximum of 16.72%, to compensate Jazz for increased unit costs and lost margin due to the reduction in flying. If, on the other hand, the Annual Delivered Block Hours are greater than 375,000 Block Hours, the Controllable Mark-Up of 12.50% shall only apply to Jazz's fixed controllable charges and the Controllable Mark-Up of 12.50% shall be reduced to 5% on Jazz's variable controllable charges for Block Hours in excess of 375,000.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2010



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

7 Economic dependence (continued)

The CPA Amending Agreement provides for amendments to the long range fleet plan, reflecting the agreement of Air Canada and Jazz to renew the fleet of Covered Aircraft. Air Canada and Jazz agreed that the fleet of Covered Aircraft shall be reduced from 133 aircraft to a guaranteed minimum number of 125 aircraft (the "Guaranteed Minimum Number of Covered Aircraft"). The reduction in Covered Aircraft to the Guaranteed Minimum Number of Covered Aircraft has commenced. The subleases for eight CRJ-200 and two CRJ-100 aircraft expired by April 30, 2010 and these aircraft have been removed from the Jazz fleet. As at November 8, 2010, eight of these CRJ aircraft have been returned to the lessor, one continues to be prepared for return to the lessor and one remains in the Jazz fleet pursuant to a new lease arrangement and is being used to operate charter flights. Following the return of all ten of these aircraft the fleet of Covered Aircraft shall be temporarily reduced to 123 aircraft.

Pursuant to the terms of the CPA Amending Agreement, Air Canada and Jazz also agreed, effective as of August 1, 2009, to treat the rent charged to Jazz for three of the CRJ-100 aircraft as a pass-through cost. Jazz and Air Canada have also agreed to use commercially reasonable efforts to agree by December 31, 2010 to terms and conditions relating to deploying up to eight CRJ-100 aircraft ("Swing Aircraft"). If an agreement is reached, Air Canada may commence the use of such Swing Aircraft to operate Scheduled Flights in 2011, following the delivery of the third new turboprop aircraft. The rent to be charged for the Swing Aircraft shall also be treated as a pass-through cost. All or some of these Swing Aircraft may be removed from Jazz's fleet by Air Canada. The Swing Aircraft in Jazz's fleet from time to time, if any, are in addition to the Guaranteed Minimum Number of Covered Aircraft.

Margin adjustment

As a result of the CPA Amending Agreement, the controllable target margin has been reduced from 14.32% to 11.11% effective August 1, 2009. With respect to each calendar year after 2009, during the remaining term of the CPA, if the annual margin for flights provided under the CPA is greater than 11.11%, Jazz will pay Air Canada an amount equal to 50% of the dollar value of the margin exceeding 11.11%. Margin represents the total operating revenue from scheduled flights under the CPA less expenses incurred related to such flights, including employee profit sharing expenses; however, it excludes incentive and pass-through revenue. This margin adjustment is \$nil for the three months ended September 30, 2010 and for the three months ended September 30, 2009.

Master Services Agreement

Under the Master Services Agreement dated September 24, 2004, between Jazz and Air Canada, Air Canada provides certain services to Jazz for a fee. These services include Insurance and Tax Services, Corporate Real Estate Services, Environmental Affairs Services and Legal Services.

The Master Services Agreement will continue in effect until the termination or expiration of the CPA, but individual services can be terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of the Master Services Agreement.

Other

Air Canada provides certain supplies from third parties, primarily fuel, to Jazz and subsequently collects payment from Jazz. As these transactions and balances merely represent a method of settlement for transactions in the normal course of business, they have not been separately disclosed. Air Canada ground handling services (formerly ACGHS Limited Partnership) a division of Air Canada, provides ground handling services.

Substantially all of the trade receivable from Air Canada relates to outstanding balances under the CPA.

The balances in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are payable on normal trade terms and have arisen from the services provided by the applicable party.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2010



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

8 Post-employment expenses

Jazz has recorded pension and other post-employment future benefit expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 of \$5,887 and \$13,210, respectively (\$3,949 and \$11,874 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, respectively).

9 Contingencies

The Jazz Declaration of Trust provides that the Trustees will act honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interest of Jazz and in connection with that duty, will exercise the degree of care, diligence and skill that a reasonably prudent person would exercise in comparable circumstances. The Jazz Declaration of Trust provides that each Trustee will be entitled to indemnification from Jazz in respect of the exercise of the Trust's power and the discharge of the Trustee's duties, provided that the Trustee acted honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests of all Unitholders, or in the case of a criminal or administrative action proceeding that is enforced by a monetary penalty, where the Trustee had reasonable grounds for believing that his/her conduct was lawful. The Trustees are covered by directors' and officers' liability insurance. No claims with respect to such occurrences have been made and, as such, no amount has been recorded in these financial statements with respect to these indemnifications.

In February 2006, Jazz commenced proceedings before the Ontario Superior Court of Justice against the Toronto Port Authority ("TPA"), Porter Airlines Inc. ("Porter") and other defendants (collectively with Porter, the "Porter Defendants") after Jazz became aware that it would be excluded from operating flights from Toronto City Centre (Island) Airport (the "TCCA"). On October 26, 2007, Porter counterclaimed against Jazz and Air Canada alleging various violations of competition law, including that Jazz and Air Canada's commercial relationship contravenes Canadian competition laws, and claiming \$850,000 in damages. Concurrently with the Ontario Superior Court of Justice proceedings, Jazz commenced judicial review proceedings against the TPA before the Federal Court of Canada relating to Jazz's access to the TCCA. The Porter Defendants were granted intervener and party status in these proceedings. In January of 2008, Porter filed a defence and counterclaim against Jazz and Air Canada making allegations and seeking damages similar to those in the Ontario Superior Court counterclaim. On October 16, 2009, Jazz discontinued its action in the Ontario Superior Court against the Porter Defendants and the TPA. On the same date, the counterclaim filed by Porter in the Ontario Superior Court against Jazz and Air Canada was stayed pending the outcome of the proceeding in Federal Court. On March 29, 2010, Jazz discontinued its action in the Federal Court of Canada against the TPA, in which the Porter Defendants intervened and were made parties. On May 14, 2010 Porter discontinued its counterclaim in the Federal Court. The counterclaim against Jazz and Air Canada brought by Porter in the Ontario Superior Court continues to be stayed. Jazz maintains that Porter's counterclaim is without merit. If Porter successfully re-activates its counterclaim, it will be vigorously contested by Jazz and Air Canada in court. If Jazz is not successful in defending the counterclaim, it could be subject to a material damages award.

Various other lawsuits and claims that have arisen in the normal course of business are pending by and against Jazz and provisions have been recorded where appropriate. It is the opinion of management that final determination of these claims will not have a material adverse effect on the financial position or the results of Jazz.

Jazz GP has agreed to indemnify its directors and officers against certain costs and damages incurred by the directors and officers as a result of lawsuits or any other judicial, administrative or investigative proceeding in which the directors and officers are sued as a result of their service. The directors and officers are covered by directors' and officers' liability insurance. No amount has been recorded in these financial statements with respect to the indemnification agreements.

Jazz Air Income Fund

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2010



(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

9 Contingencies (continued)

Jazz enters into real estate leases or operating agreements, which grant a license to Jazz to use certain premises and/or operate at certain airports, in substantially all of the cities that it serves. It is common in such commercial lease transactions for Jazz as the lessee to agree to indemnify the lessor and other related third parties for tort liabilities that arise out of or relate to Jazz use or occupancy of the leased or licensed premises. In certain cases, this indemnity extends to related liabilities arising from the negligence of the indemnified parties, but generally excludes any liabilities caused by their gross negligence or willful misconduct. In addition, Jazz typically indemnifies such parties for any environmental liability that arises out of or relates to its use or occupancy of the leased or licensed premises.

In aircraft and engine financing or leasing agreements, Jazz typically indemnifies the financing parties, trustees acting on their behalf and other related parties and/or lessors against liabilities that arise from the manufacture, design, ownership, financing, use, operation and maintenance of the aircraft and engines and for tort liability, whether or not these liabilities arise out of or relate to the negligence of these indemnified parties, but generally excludes any liabilities caused by their gross negligence or willful misconduct. In addition, in aircraft and engine financing or leasing transactions, including those structured as leveraged leases, Jazz typically provides indemnities in respect of certain tax consequences.

When Jazz, as a customer, enters into technical service agreements with service providers, primarily service providers who operate an airline as their main business, Jazz has from time to time agreed to indemnify the service provider against liabilities that arise from third party claims, whether or not these liabilities arise out of or relate to the negligence of the service provider, but generally excluding liabilities that arise from the service provider's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

The maximum amount payable, if any, under the foregoing indemnities cannot be reasonably estimated. Jazz carries or is otherwise the beneficiary of various insurance policies in respect of various risks applicable to the business (including in respect of tort liability and certain contractual indemnities).